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Safety Instructions
Please carefully read the instructions before using your appliance
for the first time. Any use that doesn’t conform to the following
instructions does not hold Mienta accountable and cancels
your product warranty.

* Keep these instructions, warranty
card, purchase receipt and, if
possible, the box, together with
inner packaging.

* This appliance can be used by
persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and
knowledge, if they have been
given supervision or instruction
conceming the usage of the
appliance in a safe way and if
they understand the hazards
involved. Children should not
be allowed to play with the
appliance.

* This appliance shall not be used
by children. Keep the appliance
and its cord out of children’s
reach,

*Make sure that the voltage rating
of your appliance is compatible
with that of your household's
electric supply.

* This appliance matches the
current security directives.
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* Any connection error cancels the
appliance's warranty.

* This appliance has been
designed for domestic use only.
Any commercial use, misuse
or failure to conform to the
instructions cancels the warranty
and frees Mienta from all
responsibilities.

* Keep the appliance on flat, stable
and heat-resisting surfaces only.

¢ Distance the appliance from
water splashes.

*Never use this appliance if it is
not working properly or has any
signs of damage. In such cases,
directly contact an authorized
Mienta service center,

* Any intervention other
than cleaning and normal
maintenance must be carried
out by an approved Mienta
service center.

* Unplug the appliance as soon
as you stop using it, before
assembly and disassembly and



during the cleaning process.

*Never put the machine, the
power cord or the plug into
water or any other liquid.

*Never leave the power cord near
a source of heat or over sharp
edges.

* Do not use the appliance if
the power cord or the plug is
damaged. To avoid accidents,
they must be replaced at an
authorized Mienta: service
center,

* Do not use the appliance if the
blade, the container, or the fid is
damaged.

* For your own safety, only use the

spare parts and accessories that
are original and suitable for your
appliance.

*Never touch any rotating or
moving parts while they are
moving; always wait for them to
stop.

*Never use this appliance to mix
or stir anything other than food.
Use this appliance only for its
intended purpose.

* The blades are very sharp. Take
care when holding them, while
emptying the bowl or during the
cleaning process. Misuse of your
appliance can resutt in injury.

* Do not use outdoars.

Before using your appliance, you must familiarize yourself with the
components of your appliance. Every letter corresponds to one of

the components of your appliance.

Components

A. Motor base

B. Start button (speed 1 and 2)
C. Bow! cover

D. Blade

E. Graduated bow!
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Before the first use

Clean the bowl, the bow! cover and the blade using warm water
with dish washing liquid. You may put them in the dishwasher.
For the motor unit, use a damp cloth to wipe it. Do not wash it
in water or pass it under running water.

Using your appliance

1.

Take the motor base (A) and the bowl cover (C) off and put the
graduated bowl (E) onto a stable, dry and clean working surface.
Make sure the appliance is not connected to the power supply
before you start.

Make sure that the blade (D) is correctly positioned on the circle
in the middle of the graduated bowl. Fill the container with the
desired food. Do not overfill the bowl (maximum: 0.5 liter). For
best results, you must cut the food into small pieces.

Fit the bowl cover (C) in place. The appliance will not work if the
bowl cover is not fitted correctly.

Place the motor base (A) onto the covered bowl and connect
the appliance to a wall socket. You may then press the start
button (B). Please note that a mild press will operate in speed

1 while a stronger press will operate speed 2. To stop the
operation, release the pressure off the start button and the
appliance will stop.

In the case of wet or damp food, it is best to press briefly
several times 1o get the best results,

Always take the plug out of the socket before removing the
motor base.

Take out the blade (D) before emptying the container.

Wamning: the blade is very sharp and can cause serious injury.
Kindly be careful when holding it.
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Speeds

This mini-chopper operates as described above in 2 speeds.

Depending on the type of food, you may choose to run on speed 1 or

speed 2.

e Forspeed T(Low): gentle pressure.

e Forspeed 2 (High): firm pressure.
NB: When mixing liquids, never exceed the level of 0.4 L liters.
This may cause some spilling.
For your convenience, Mienta: has prepared the below table to
help you obtain the best results from your appliance. The weights
and speeds are mere suggestions. You may choose to follow
them or not, according to your own taste.

. Max. | Max. | Recommended

Ingredients | Quantity| Time* speed

Parsley 30gm | 10sec 1or2
Onions / shallots 200 gm | In pulses 1
Garlic 150 gm | Ssec 1

Bread crumbs 20gm | 15sec 1or2
et e R
Hard boiled eggs 200gm | 10 sec 2
Raw meat / beef steak | 200 gm | 15 sec 2

Light pastries 04L | 30sec Tor2
Cooked soup 04L | 30sec 2
Prunes / Dried apricots | 130 gm | 9sec 2

*To obtain best results, the operation should be in the form of short bursts.
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Helpful hints

The appliance has a safety feature, which prevents it from turning
ON if the lid or the motor base is not positioned correctly.

The appliance is not suitable for chopping hard ingredients such
as coffee beans, ice or frozen food.

Always insert the blade before filing in the food.

If the blade tumns heavily, or doesn't reach its speed within few
seconds, unplug the appliance and check whether there is any
obstruction in the bowl and remove it. (you can take out part of
the food from the bowl before continuing).

Check whether the blade is positioned correctly and can move
freely.

If necessary, push the damp food back to the middle of the bow!
using a spoon or a similar object. Do not use your fingers under
any circumstances.

Do not overfil the bowl.

Do not operate the appliance empty.

When washing the accessories in the dishwasher, please choose
the lowest program/ the lowest temperature.

WARNING: f you wash the accessories using hot water,

you will expose them to be damaged.

Troubleshooting
If your appliance is not working, check that:

It is correctly plugged in the wall socket.

The attachments are inserted correctly.

The blade is well fitted in place.

The bowl cover is fitted correctly, and the motor base fits well on
the body.

If your appliance is stil not working, contact a Mienta: approved service center.
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Disposal of the appliance and its packing materials
@ The packaging is comprised exclusively of materials that
present no danger to the environment and which may
% therefore be disposed of in accordance with the recycling
measures in force in your area. For disposal of the

appliance itself, please contact the appropriate service of
your local authority.

Correct disposal of this product

This marking indicates that this product should not be

disposed with other household wastes throughout the

EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or
[

human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material
resources. To return your used device, please use the
return and collection systems or contact the retailer where
the product was purchased. They can take this product for
environmental safe recycling.

Technical Specification

Model: CH2361B
Power Supply: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz
Output Power: 450 W
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Consignes de Sécurité
\ous étes priés de lire les instructions d'utilisation attentivement
avant d'utiliser votre appareil pour la premiere fois. Toute utilisation
qui n'est pas conforme a ces instructions dégagerait Mienta' de
toute responsabilité et annule la garantie.

* Conservez le mode d'emploi, le
certificat de garantie, la facture
d'achat et, si possible, la boite
ainsi que I'emballage intérieur.

* Cet apparell n'est pas prévu pour
étre utiisé par des personnes
(y compris les enfants) dont
les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont
réduites ; ou des personnes
dénuées d'expérience ou de
connaissance, sauf si elles ont
pu bénéficier par l'intermédiaire
d'une personne responsable de
leur sécurité, d'une surveillance
ou d'instructions préalables
concernant ['utilisation de
['appareil. Il convient de surveller
les enfants pour s'assurer qu'ils
ne jouent pas avec I'apparel,

* Cet apparell ne doit pas étre
utilisé par les enfants. Gardez
toujours cet appareil et son
cordon électrique hors de portee
des enfants,

* \/grifiez que la tension nominale
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de votre apparell correspond
a celle de votre alimentation
électrique de votre foyer.

* Cet apparel est conforme aux
normes de sécurité actuelles,

e Toute erreur de branchement
annule la garantie.

* Ce produit a &té concu
pour un usage domestique.
Toute utiisation commerciale,
inappropriée ou non-conformee
dégage Mienta de sa
responsabilité et annule la
garantie,

* Utlisez I'appareil uniquement
sur une surface plane, stable et
résistante a la chaleur.

* Hoignez 'appareil de toute
projection d'eau.

N 'utilisez jamais I'appareil s'il ne
fonctionne pas correctement,
ou s'l est endommagé. Dans un
cas parel, contactez un centre
de service agréé Mienta,

* Toute intervention, a I'exception
du nettoyage et l'entretien



normal doit étre effectuée par
un centre de service agréé
Mienta.

* Débranchez votre appareil des
que vous cessez de I'utiliser,
avant montage et démontage et
lors du nettoyage.

*Ne mettez jamais I'apparell, le
cordon d'alimentation ou la prise
dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

e e cordon d'alimentation ne doit
jamais étre en étroite proximité
ou en contact avec les parties
chaudes de votre appareil,

a proximité d'une source de
chaleur ou reposant sur des
bords tranchants.

*Sile cordon d'alimentation ou
[a prise sont endommagegs,
n'utilisez pas votre appareil. Pour
éviter tous les risques, s doivent
étre remplacés par un centre de
senvice agreé Mienta.,

N 'utllisez jamais l'appareil sila

lame, le bol ou le couvercle sont
endommage.

* Pour votre propre sécurité,
utilisez uniquement les pieces
détachées et accessoires
originaux qui sont adaptés a
votre appareil.

* Ne touchez jamais les parties
en mouvement de l'appareil,
attendez toujours qu'ils
sarrétent,

*N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour
mélanger autre chose que les
aliments. Utilisez cet apparei
uniquement pour ses fonctions
de base.

e es lames sont fres tranchantes.
Prenez soin en les manipulant,
lorsque vous videz le bol ou lors
du nettoyage. Une mauvaise
utilisation de votre appareil peut
causer des blessures.

*N'utllisez pas l'appareil en plein
ar.
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Avant d'utiliser votre apparel, vous devez vous familiariser avec les
différentes parties de votre appareil. Les letfres correspondent aux
différents composants de votre appareil, représenté ci-dessous.

Caractéristiques et composants

A. Bloc moteur

B. Bouton de démarrage (vitesses 1 et 2)
C. Couvercle du bol

D. Lame

E. Bol gradué

Avant la premiére utilisation

e Déballez I'appareil de tous ses embal\ages et nettoyez Ie bol
le couvercle du bol et les lames a I'eau tiede avec de liquide
vaisselle. Vous pouvez mettre ces composants au lave-vaisselle.
e Pour le bloc moteur, utilisez un chiffon humide pour I'essuyer. |l
ne faut pas le laver a I'eau ni le passer sous I'eau courante.

Utilisation de votre appareil

1. Emportez le bloc moteur (A) et le couvercle du bol (F), et
placez le bol gradué (E) sur une surface stable, seche et propre.
Assurez-vous que I'appareil n'est pas branché au courant.

2. Assurez-vous que la lame inférieur (D) est correctement
positionnée sur le cercle situé au centre du bol. Remplissez
ensuite les aliments que vous désirez hacher. Assurez-vous
de ne pas dépasser le niveau maximal (max 0.5 litre). Si
nécessaire, coupez les aliments en petits morceaux avant de
remplir le bol.

3. Montez le couvercle du bol (C) en place. L'appareil ne
fonctionnera pas si le couvercle du bol n'est pas correctement

installé.
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4. Placez le bloc moteur (A) sur le bol couvert et raccordez
l'apparell a la prise du courant. Vous pouvez alors appuyer
sur le bouton de démarrage (B). Veuillez noter qu'une presse
légére fera fonctionner I'appareil a la vitesse 1 tandis qu'une
presse plus forte le fera fonctionner a la vitesse 2. Pour arréter
'opération, relachez la pression sur le bouton de démarrage et
lapparell s'arrétera.

5. Sivous hachez de la nourriture mouillée ou humide, il est
préférable d'appuyer brivement en impulsions pour obtenir les
meilleurs résultats.

6. Retirez toujours la fiche de la prise du courant avant de
démonter le bloc moteur.

7. Retirez les lames (D) avant de vider le bol,

Attention: les lames sont trés franchantes et peuvent causer des
blessures graves. Veuillez faire preuve de prudence lors de leur
manipulation.

Vitesses

Ce mini-hachair fonctionne comme décrit ci-dessus en 2 vitesses.
Selon le type de nourriture, vous pouvez choisir d'hacher a la vitesse
1 oula vitesse 2.

e Pourla vitesse 1 (lente): pression légere.

e Pourla vitesse 2 (rapide): pression forte.

NB: Lorsque vous mélangez des liquides, ne dépassez jamais le
niveau de 0.4 litre. Gela peut causer des fuites.

Pour vatre confort, Mienta a préparé le tableau ci-dessous pour
vous aider & obtenir les meilleurs résultats de votre appareil. Les
poids et les vitesses ne sont que des simples suggestions. Yous
pouvez choisir de les suivre ou pas, selon votre propre godt.

Mode D'emploi 13



o Quantité, Temps Vitesse
Ingrédients Max. | Max.* | Recommendée
Persi 30gm | 10sec 1or2
Oignons | échalotes | 200 gm | In pulses 1
Al 150gm | bsec 1
Chapelure 20gm | 195sec Tor2
Amandes / Noisettes
Noix / Gruyere 100gm | 15 sec 2
(Euf Durs 200gm | 10sec 2
Viande crue /
Steak de beeuf 200gm | 15sec 2
Pate Légeres 04L | 30sec Tor2
Soupes 041 30 sec 2
Pruneaux / Abricots secs | 130 gm | 9 sec 2

* Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats 'opération doit étre sous forme

des pulsations breves.

Conseils pratiques

e |'apparel est équipé d'un contact de sécurite, ce qui l'empéche
de marcher si le couvercle ou la base du moteur ne sont pas
correctement positionnes.

e | 'apparel n'est pas congu pour hacher les ingrédients durs tels
que les grains de café ou la nourriture congelée, ni pour piler les

glacons.

e Insérez toujours la lame avant de remplir la nourriture dans le

bol,

e Silalame tourne tres lentement ou n'atteint pas sa pleine
vitesse en quelques secondes, debranchez I'appareil et vérifiez
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qu'aucun aliment n'obstrue le fonctionnement de I'appareil (vous
pouvez retirer une partie de la nourriture avant de continuer),
\érifiez que la lame du mini-hachoir est correctement
positionnée.

Si nécessaire, poussez la nourriture humide qui remonte de
nouveau vers le milieu du bol avec une cuillere ou un objet
similaire. Il ne faut pas utiliser vos doigts en aucun cas,

I ne faut surtout pas trop remplir le bol.

Ne laissez pas I'appareil fonctionner a vide.

Lorsque vous lavez les accessoires au lave-vaisselle, s'il vous
plalt choisissez le programme le plus bas/la température la plus
basse.

AVERTISSEMENT: Lorsque vous lavez les accessoires en
utilisant I'eau chaude, Vous exposez Vos accessoires a étre
endommagés.

Dépannage
Sivotre appareil ne fonctionne pas, vertfiez que:

Il est bien raccordé a une prise de courant,

Les accessoires sont bien montés et positionnés.

Les lames sont bien montées en place.

Le couvercle du bol est bien positionné et que le bloc moteur
est bien monté sur le bol assemblé.

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas veuillez de contacter un centre
de service agréé Mienta.,
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Disposition de I'appareil et de ses materiaux d’emballage
@ Pemballage se compose exclusivement de matériaux qui
ne présentent aucun danger pour I'environnement et qui
peuvent donc étre éliminés d’'une maniére qui conforme
aux mesures de recyclage en vigueur dans votre région.

Pour la disposition de I'appareil lui-méme, s'il vous plait
contactez le service approprié de votre autorité locale.

Avertissements pour I’élimination correcte du produit

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre
jetté avec les déchets urbains a travers I'UE. Pour éviter
tout dommage possible ddi a I'élimination incontrolée

[ ]

de déchets, faites recycler de fagcon responsable pour
encourager la réutilisation des ressources matérielles.
Pour se débarrasser de votre apparell utilisé, s'il vous
plait utilisez les systemes de renvoi et de ramassage ou
contactez le commercant ou I'appareil a été acheté. lis
peuvent prendre ce produit pour le recycler sans danger
pour I'environnement.

Spécifications techniques

Modgle: CH2361B
Alimentation électrique: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz
Puissance électrique: 450 Watt
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